

JUL 12 1999

CLERK OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

JEREMIAH W. NIXON
Attorney General
JAMES R. LAYTON *
State Solicitor
PAUL R. MAGUFFEE
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321

Counsel for Petitioners

* Counsel of Record

July 12, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NOTHING IN <i>BUCKLEY</i> OR THIS COURT'S SUBSEQUENT CASES REQUIRES MISSOURI TO PROVE THAT A SYSTEM OF UNRESTRICTED CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS CREATES AN APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION.....	4
II. THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS.....	11
III. BECAUSE MISSOURI'S LAW IMPOSES MINIMAL BURDENS ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS, THE LEGISLATURE'S JUDGMENT ABOUT THE PRECISE LIMIT IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	9, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	17
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	5
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	7
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> <i>v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	9, 10, 11
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	8
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action</i> <i>Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	9, 10
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	8, 15
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness,</i> <i>Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community</i> <i>School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6, 7
<i>United States v. International Business Machines</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	5
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees</i> <i>Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	7
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Money and Politics</i> <i>Survey: Summary and Overview</i> (visited June 10, 1999) < www.opensecrets.org/pubs/survey/ s2.htm >	13
Jo Mannies, <i>Laws Shift Flow of Money to Political</i> <i>Parties</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Aug. 1, 1996....	18
